
 MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 20 March 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes 
  
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 5 December 

2022 (Dac.20.3.2023/2)  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

Items for Information 
  
3   Introduction of the Dearne Area Council Link Officer - Laura Hammerton   

  
4   Quarter 3 Performance Report (Dac.20.3.2023/4)  (Pages 7 - 22) 

  
5   Dearne Area Council Update on Commissions (Dac.20.3.2023/5)  (Pages 23 - 24) 

  
6   Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.20.3.2023/6)  (Pages 25 - 28) 

  
Ward Alliances 
  
7   Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.20.3.2023/7)  (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 24th January 2023 
Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 31st January 2023 
  

8   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.20.3.2023/8)  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain and Danforth 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
  
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager 
Laura Hammerton, Early Start and Families Strategy and Service Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
 

Please contact Lynne Belli on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday 10 March 2023 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 5 December 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler and 

Danforth  
 

  
  
 

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 11th July, 
2022 (Dac.05.12.2022/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 July 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on the 11 July 
2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

12 B:Friend Update  
 
Jenny Pitman (Project Leader – B:Friend) delivered an update, accompanied by 
Colette Bunker (CEO – B:Friend).  
  
It was celebrated that the group had received The Queen's Award for Voluntary 
Service, presented in December 2022 in Thurnscoe. 

  
Members noted that the local clubs in Thurnscoe and Bolton upon Dearne were 
thriving and that one Thurnscoe club had began to attract a cohort of male 
participants, notable as typical participants were female. During Member discussion it 
was suggested that engagement with long-established male friendship groups could 
prove a useful mechanism to establishing a more representative gender split in the 
groups.  

  
The Project Leader advised that a notable number of one-to-one befriending pairings 
had been established for a period of over one year. 

  
It was noted that volunteer recruitment was a challenge and that volunteer social 
events were planned to combat this.  
  
The Cost-of-Living Crisis was discussed at length and whether this was evident in the 
organisation’s work. It was advised that there had been no impact on group footfall 
and that the suggested donation of £2 was continuing to be received. During Member 
discussion, it was suggested this financial contribution could be a barrier to 
attendance and that subsidisation could be explored as an option if required. 
Participants were being monitored to see if they were utilising the venues for warmth 

Page 3

Dac.20.3.2023/2



 
2 

and were being offered left over refreshments at the conclusion of sessions. It was 
scheduled for the Council Warm Homes Team to visit groups in January 2023.  
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

13 Young People Update  
 
Jade Beever (Early Intervention and Prevention Worker) delivered an update.  
  
It was advised that the Junior, Senior and Additional Needs groups were all well-
attended. The service was working on several projects, as follows: 
  

       A project partnered with the University of Sheffield, which captured stories 
from young people in the Dearne area, focused on culture, likes and dislikes 
and looked to the future. 

       A project centred around The Heart of the Wood by Martin Riley, a story that 
focused on children and pit communities. This project was planned to run for 
a full year and would incorporate the creative arts, namely, acting, choir 
singing, set design and film production. The final performance was scheduled 
to take place in late 2023 at The Dearne Playhouse and options were being 
explored to subsidise tickets and book sales.  

       A project partnered with Project 14 that would deliver artwork for the exterior 
of Dearne Youth Centre and a mural inside. 
  

During Member discussion, a question was raised as to whether the service offered 
intervention for Anti-Social Behaviour. It was advised that high-level ASB was dealt 
with through a multi-agency approach headed by the Police and that a low-level ASB 
provision could be delivered by the team, although part-time contracts were stated as 
difficult to be recruited to at that time, hence capacity was low.  
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
  

14 Quarter 1 Performance Report (Dac.05.12.2022/5)  
 
Members received the report, noting its content.  
   
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

15 Quarter 2 Performance Report (Dac.05.12.2022/6)  
 
Members received the report, noting its content.  
  
During Member discussion, it was highlighted in particular that the service provided 
by DIAL was value for money and that the support provided to benefits claimants was 
substantial. A concern was raised that any significant overlap between the support 
provided by DIAL and CAB should be addressed. 
  
For both quarter 1 and quarter 2 it was acknowledged that despite the offer of face-
to-face support being minimal, both DIAL and CAB had significantly higher figures 
that previously recorded. It was speculated this was achieved through telephone 
consultations and acknowledgment there was even further potential for growth as 
face-to-face appointments had at that time returned. The importance of this in-person 

Page 4



 
3 

support was agreed by Members, particularly for those residents who would struggle 
to complete paperwork unassisted.  
   
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

16 Welfare Reform Review (Dac.05.12.2022/7)  
 
Members received the report, noting its content. 
  
The Area Council Manager advised that the Healthier Communities Service funded a 
Barnsley town-centre based core welfare provision, offering information, advice, and 
guidance. Members were signposted to section 3.4 of the report which requested a 
review of Area Council arrangements for the commissioning and procurement of 
welfare services to determine whether there was any efficiency which could be 
derived from a more coordinated approach.  
  
As part of Member discussion, it was considered that management costs could be 
reduced, and joint tenders may be more encouraged if partnership commissioning 
took place between Area Councils. Concerns over duplication of statistics being 
reported from central data and localised area data were also raised. It was however 
also acknowledged that there had been a significant take up of welfare services in 
the Dearne area in 2020-21 and 2021-22. 
  
It was suggested that the Area Council commissioned a year-long service from CAB 
from January 2023 onwards, in line with the contract with DIAL that was forecast to 
run until the end of 2023. CAB had confirmed they could report statistics for the 
current period where a service wasn’t being commissioned, as a means of 
comparative data.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

i)   That the report be noted; and 
  

ii)  That members agreed to continue to commission a welfare provision service 
for the Dearne Area on an independent cycle, based on local need through the 
Dearne Development Fund. 

 
17 Dearne Area Council Update on Commissions (Dac.05.12.2022/8)  

 
Members received the report, noting its content. 
  
As part of in-depth discussion, Members focused on section 3.5 of the report, the 
environmental service being delivered by Twiggs Ground Maintenance. A variation in 
contract was discussed and cost implications of this considered. It was theorised that 
a slight reduction in service or a variation with respect to the individual delivering 
certain services from the contract may eradicate any additional costs. It was 
proposed that a meeting be scheduled for January 2023 between Members and the 
contract provider with the aim of starting the schedule of works in February 2023.  
  
A 7-year partnership between Dearne Area Council and Twiggs Ground Maintenance 
was acknowledged with Members endorsing that this partnership was to continue. 
  

Page 5



 
4 

RESOLVED:- 
  

i)    That the report be noted; and 
  

ii)   That members agreed to a contract extension for one year to the end of 
March 2024 at a cost of £90,000 with the current provider Twiggs Grounds 
Maintenance rather than undertaking a full procurement exercise at this time. 

 
18 Financial Update (Dac.05.12.2022/9)  

 
Members received the report, noting its content.  
  
It was reiterated to Members that the annual Dearne Area Council budget was 
£200,000. With this information in mind, Members discussed the need to balance 
underspend so the funds could be utilised at end of current contracts, some of which 
were forecast to end in 2024.  
  
The Chair of the Area Council suggested to ringfence funds for working with young 
people, as previously discussed. It was suggested these monies could be accounted 
for through the Dearne Development Fund.    
  
RESOLVED that Members noted the current financial position and the impact on 
future budgets. 
 

19 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.05.12.2022/10)  
 
The Area Council received the notes from the Dearne South Ward Alliance meetings 
held on 02 August 2022 and 04 October 2022. 
  
The Area Council received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance meetings 
held on 09 August 2022 and 11 October 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne South and Dearne North Ward Alliances 
be received.  
 

20 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.05.12.2022/11)  
 
RESOLVED that Members noted the Dearne North and Dearne South Ward Alliance 
Fund Report, inclusive of spend to date for the Dearne North and Dearne South 
Wards. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 6



 

    
Dearne Area Council 

Performance Report 

October to 
December 
2022 

Page 7

Dac.20.3.2023/4



1 
 

Area Council Priorities 

 

 

The providers listed have been appointed to deliver a series of services that address the 
priorities and deliver the outcomes and social value objectives for the Dearne Area Council. 

Provider Service Contract 
Value/length 

Contract 
end date Priority 2030 

Twiggs 
Environmental, 

Volunteering and 
Education Service 

£90,000 

 
Funded 

until end of 
March 
2024 

 

 

  
B:friend 

 
Social 

Connectivity 
 

£28,000 per 
annum 

Funded 
until end of 
July 2025 

 

 
Dearne 

Electronic 
Community 

Village 

Employability 
 

£34,000 per 
annum 

Funded 
until end of 

March 
2025 

 

 
 

 
BMBC 

 
 

Private Sector 
Housing and 

Cohesion Officer 

£33,227 per 
annum 

 

Funded 
until end of 

March 
2025 

 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Young  
People 

Local 
Economy 

Skills             
for Work 

Our 
Environment 

Page 8



2 
 

Commissions 
 

 

 

 

 

This was a busier period for the service compared to the same period last year there were a number of 
community events which attracte
[...]
ival 
• Defibrillators  
• Feature Friday (Facebook)  
• First Aid workshops 
• Functional Fitness MOTs 
• Great British Spring Clean 
• Hanging Baskets 
• How's Thi Ticker – Blood Pressure 
• Make Chestnut Grove Energy Efficient 
• More Money in Your Pocket Roadshow 
• Pictures in the Park  
• Shake Battle Roll 
• Spring Fair 
• Uniform Fairy 
• Volunteer Week 

 
 

Page 18



12 
 

 
Spring Fair - Easter 
 

Held on The Embankment (Goldthorpe) the event was a follow up to the very successful fair held in the 
October half term. The event aimed to encourage families to start mixing and socializing again in an 
outdoor environment to improve their mental well-being especially after the pandemic.  

The other aim of the event is to support the recovery of local community groups who have been hit by the 
pandemic by inviting them to have a stall and run an activity for families, but also to promote their group. 

The event was supported by grant funding via BMBC Public Health (Local Support Grant), local business 
(Tesco, Co-Op) and Dearne South Ward Alliance. There were a number of activities including Easter Egg 
Hunt, Easter Story, Easter Bonnet competition and bunnies. The event was very well attended due to 
taking place on a Saturday and warm dry weather. 

 

    

 

 

 
 

 
Page 19



13 
 

 
Pictures in the Park - Summer 
 

The team help the Thurnscoe Flower Park volunteers put on an outdoor cinema event in Thurnscoe, with 
Funding from Barnsley Better Bonds and Dearne North Ward Alliance. The event saw in excess of 1000 
people attend to watch 3 licensed films including Brassed off, Encanto and The Greatest Showman. The 3 
films catered for all age groups.  

Twelve local businesses to trade free of charge, in order to grow Barnsley and strengthen their business. 
The event may also help Thurnscoe Park re-gain their Britain in Bloom accreditation as hosting events is a 
condition of the award. There were lots of positives with in excess of 1000 people attended across all 3 film 
showings, 5 volunteers supporting the event, strengthening inter-generational relationships between young 
and old, increasing access to early health interventions (blood pressure) and an number of first aid training 
requests form the community. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Page 20



14 
 

 
Shake, Battle & Roll - Summer 
 

The team wanted our families in Dearne South to have access to an indoor event and to socialise with their 
neighbours or people in the community who they may or may not know, we also wanted to provide all our 
young people access to a free meal of hotdogs and fresh fruit and a milkshake alongside board games 
traditionally played by many people over generations.  

 
 
 
 

 
Breakfast Clubs - Summer 
 

To give all our young people in our community access to a free breakfast alongside enriching activities 
outdoors during the August holidays. Six breakfast clubs were held across both wards. Funding came from 
BMBC Public Health (Household Support Grant) the £1530.00 funded the whole project. From the 148 
children who attended 52% were in receipt of free school meals. Twenty six volunteers helped out on the 
project and the feedback from parents and children said they had really appreciated the sessions. 

 

  

 
 

Page 21



15 
 

 
More Money in Your Pocket – 
Roadshow Autumn  
 

With the cost of living been high on everyone’s agenda this year and many of the Dearne families were 
starting to feel the pinch they were having to look at alternate ways in which they can reduce their spending 
and ensure their income coming in and disposable at the end of the month is spent on heating their home 
and reducing their energy costs as a whole to ensure they are safe and warm over the winter period  

 

The Dearne team were able to support the ‘More money in your pocket’ roadshows currently running from 
the public health team which was cascaded down from BMBC and sent through our networks and Ward 
Alliances to help our families in the Dearne reduce their costs and look at alternate solutions on reducing 
the energy costs in the households.to ease the burden in the homes this winter period. An application was 
made to BMBC Public Health (Household Support Grant) which brought over £4,500 into the area. This 
was used to fund energy saving devices give to those eligible. This included 90 slow cookers, 140 
vegetable packs, 402 energy saving lightbulbs, 100 room temperature gauges. 

 

In addition 27 other organisations/ service providers attend our roadshow 9 people signed up for adults 
skills & training, 9 people had blood pressure read, 68 adults consulted with Salvation Army, 15 packs of 
nappies handed out, 6 people signed up for the digital champions for IT advice, 12 boxes of healthy start 
vitamins handed out, 59 people completed the hygiene survey, 23 female hygiene packs handed out, 20 
male hygiene packs handed out, 50 winter warmth packs handed out, 10 families supported with the 
recycled school uniforms, 100 children’s toothbrushes and dental hygiene handed out and 18 people given 
advice on how to keep homes warmer.  

  
 

 
Page 22



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 20th March 2023 
 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Commissioning update 
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is for members to receive an update with regards 
Dearne Area Council commissioned services and potential future projects.  
 
 

2.0    Recommendations 
 
2.1     That members receive the update on the Dearne Area Council 
 commissions. 
 
3.0    Area Council commissions  
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Social Connectivity service 
 
The Social Connectivity service specification was agreed at the meeting 
held on 15th November 2021. B: Friend continues to deliver their one to one 
befriending and social groups in the Dearne Area. This service will run from 
July 2022- end of June 2025. The social groups in both Thurnscoe and 
Bolton on Dearne are well attended and received.   
 
Housing & Cohesion Officer 
 
The Dearne Area Council approved the housing and Cohesion officer post 
until the end of March 2025. The Housing and Cohesion officer started in 
post in July 2022 and has been working around some of the suggested 
areas as well as working with other groups and partners. The officer as been 
attending the Salvation Army and other events in the community. 
 
Assisting employment and skills  
 
Dearne Electronic Community Village were the successful provider of the 
employability contract. The contract is coming to the end of its first of three 
years. There have been some issues with the lease on the building which 
have now been resolved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Dac.20.3.2023/5



3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
3.5       
 
 
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
          
 
 
 
 

Neighbourhood and engagement officer role  
 
On the 25th of November 2021 members of the Dearne Area Council 
approved a further two years for the Neighbourhood and Engagement 
Officer (NEO) role. This role is in place until the end of March 2024. The 
officer as also secured a permanent part time Community Development 
Officer post, therefore costings allocated from the Area Council for the NEO 
role will be less than projected. The officer as been working with local 
businesses, groups, and individuals. He’s a very passionate and proactive 
individual who has made a significant contribution to both the Area Team 
and wider community  
 
Environmental service 
 
The current contract delivered by Twiggs is due to end at the end of March 
2023. At various workshops and approved at the Area Council in July 2022 
the Service Specification is now complete and has been shared with the 
procurement team. After discussions with the procurement team, it was 
suggested that a waiver for one year should be granted instead of going out 
to tender, this was approach was approved at the last Area Council. Having 
a further year’s contract will allow time for other Area Councils to have 
discussions about future procurement and economies of scale. The waiver 
as now been signed by senior management.   
 
Future projects 
 
Discussions have taken place over the last twelve months with regards 
meeting the Area Councils young people’s priority. Officers from the young 
people’s service have attended to inform the Area Council of their service 
offer as well as the other wrap around services. Other organisations in the 
area such as the Big Local have also aligned finances to meet this priority. 
Further exploration needs to be undertaken to ensure there is no duplication 
and the Area Council can meet the needs of the young people in the area. 
The Early Start and Families manager is now the link officer for the Area 
Council, so this feels like the perfect time to start those conversations again. 
A workshop will be convened to look at both gaps in provision and finances.  
 
 
Officer                                        Tel:                                      Date: 
Claire Dawson                           01226 775106         20th March 2023 
Dearne Area Council Manager 

  
 

Page 24



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 20th March 2023 

 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Finance  
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to update members regarding the Dearne Area 
Councils financial position. 
 

2.0    Recommendations 
 
2.1   That members note the current financial position and the impact on future 

budgets. 
  
3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 

Area Council Financial update 
 
Committed spend 2022/23 
 
The starting budget for 2022/23 was £256,980. Finances are already 
committed to the services, Employment and Skills, Environment, Education 
and Volunteering, Social Connectivity, the Housing and Cohesion and 
Neighbourhood Engagement officer post. The Neighbourhood and 
Engagement officer was successful in securing a part time Community 
Development post, therefore the costings previously agreed and allocated to 
the full time post as now reduced. In July 2022 the Area Council also 
committed £30,000 to the Dearne development fund. Taking all of the above 
into consideration the amount allocated to these services is £227,686 leaving 
£29,294.34 to carry forward.  
 
2023/24 committed spend 
 
With the carry forward of £29,294.34 and the base budget of £200,000 the 
Area Council have already allocated £202,777 of the commissioning budget. 
This will  pay for Employment and Skills, Housing officer, Environmental 
service, Social Connectivity and the Neighbourhood Engagement officer post, 
leaving £26,517.34 in the commissioning budget to spend on priorities in this 
financial year. 
 
2024/25 committed spend 
 
During the financial year 2024/25 spend as been committed to the 
Employment and Skills contract, Social Connectivity and Housing officer. The 
committed spend is already at £95,967.  

Page 25

Dac.20.3.2023/6



 

 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Dearne Development Fund 
 
In the last financial year the funds supported four projects that met the Area 
Councils priorities, Citizens Advice, DIAL, TADS and a contribution towards 
Goldthorpe Development Groups bounce into summer event and the older 
persons get together. In July 2022 the Area Council agreed a further £30,000 
to be put into the fund and Dial was successful in  their application to run for a 
further year, leaving £25,488.41 in the Dearne Development Fund.   
 
Therefore in total the Dearne Area Council have £54,782.75 to carry over into 
the 2023/24 financial year.  
 
 
See Appendix one for financial breakdown 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Financial update  
 
 
Officer                                        Tel:                       Date: 20th March 2023   
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106    
Dearne Area Council Manager 

Page 26



Appendix One: Financial Update  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dearne Development Fund 

2022/23 Organisation Duration of funds Amount Total allocation 
remaining 

Approved at the Area Council 24th May 2021 £30,000 £35,378.41 
DIAL Jan 2022-Dec 2022 £10,235 £25,143.41 
CAB October 2021- October 2022 £8,140 £17,003.41 
Goldthorpe Development 
group BITS 

August 2022 £3,000 £14,003.41 

TADS June 2022 £2,027 £11,976.41 
Goldthorpe Development 
group older persons event 

July 2022-23 £6,000 £5,976.41 

Approved at the Area Council 12th July 2022 £30,000 £35,976.41 
DIAL Jan 2023-dec 2023 £
[...]
just making ends meet, CW asked for helpers from the WA 
and area team to assist in picking and packing and taking the bags around to the groups/family centres etc. 
 

6. AOB – NONE 

7. Dates & Time of next meeting – March 28th 2pm Rainbow Centre 
 
 
 

 

Page 40



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL  

Report of the 
Dearne Area Council Manager 

 
Update on Dearne North and South Ward Alliance Fund Spend  

 
1.0       Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform Members about spend to date from 

Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne North and South Area. 
 
2.0      Recommendations 
 
2.1     That the Dearne Area Council receives the Dearne North and South Ward 

Alliance Fund Report and notes any spend to date for the Dearne North 
and South Ward. 

 
3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1  This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to 

Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3). 
 
3.2  In considering projects for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are 

satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are 
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money. 

 
4.0  Spend to date 
 
4.1     The Dearne North Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2022/23 financial 

year was £11,186.89 this includes the underspend of £1,324.89 from the 
2021/22  budget. To date they have provided funds to 11 projects at a cost of 
£8,904.72  leaving a balance of £2,282.17 

The Dearne South  Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2022/23 financial 
year was £15,817.72 this includes the underspend of £5,817.72 from the 
2021/22 budget. To date they have provided funds to 9 projects at a cost of 
£9,786.68 leaving a balance of £6,031.04 

5.0       Appendi 

Appendix One: Breakdown of Dearne North and South Ward Alliance  
Spend 

 
Officer:                                     Tel:     07741168798       Date:  20TH March 2023 
Claire Dawson                                  
[...]
aining 

001 Bulky Rubbish referral scheme March 2023 £1000.00 £14,817.72 

002 Hanging baskets on Goldthorpe & 
Bolton on Dearne shopping  

31st October 
2022 

£275.00 £14,542.72 

003 Community support funds – to fund, 
run & support projects & initiatives 
throughout Dearne South 

31st March 
2023 

£4000.00 £10,542.72 

004 Dearne Sports Bowling Club (Prospect 
Rd) 

31.12.2022 £880.00 £9,662.72 

005 Angling for all 31.03.2023 £1200.00 £8,462.72 

006 Bolton Kids Zone 31.03.2023 £740.00 £7,722.72 

007 Defib replacement PADS  31.03.2023 £166.80 £7,555.92 

008 Menopause support group ‘café’ 31.03.2023 £400.00 £7,155.92 

009 Bulldogs Clubhouse ‘remedial work’ 31.03.2023 £1000.00 £6,155.92 

*** Defib replacement PADS (additional 
costings) 

31.03.2023 £124.88 £6,031.04 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 5 December 2022 (Dac.20.3.2023/2)
	4 Quarter 3 Performance Report (Dac.20.3.2023/4)
	5 Dearne Area Council Update on Commissions (Dac.20.3.2023/5)
	6 Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.20.3.2023/6)
	DACFinancesAppendixMarch 2023

	7 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.20.3.2023/7)
	20230124 Notes for Dearne South Ward Alliance
	20230131 Notes for Dearne North Ward Alliance

	8 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.20.3.2023/8)
	DNWA applications approved up to March 2023
	DSWA applications approved up to March 2023




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 20 March 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Coates (Chair), Bowler and Danforth  

 
Note: this meeting was inquorate 

 
21 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 5 December 
2022 (Dac.20.3.2023/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on the 
5th December, 2022 be approved as a correct record 
 

23 Introduction of the Dearne Area Council Link Officer - Laura Hammerton  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Laura Hammerton the newly 
appointed Link Officer and, therefore, this item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 

24 Quarter 3 Performance Report (Dac.20.3.2023/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted her performance report for Quarter 3 and 
Members noted its contents. 
  
Arising out of the discussion, particular reference was made to the following: 
  

      The Area Council Priorities, the commissions including TWIGGS, the B:Friend 
service, the Dearne Electronic Community Village and the work of the Private 
Sector Housing and Cohesion Officer,  Arising out of this discussion, the Area 
Council Manager stated that she would clarify the detail in relation to the 
number of contracts/volunteers in relation to TWIGGS and would provide a 
narrative within the report for the next meeting  

       The amazing work undertaken by DIAL 
       The work of the Goldthorpe Development Group 
       The Dearne Area Performance for 2022  and the activities undertaken.  

Specific  reference was made to, Spring Fair, Pictures in the Park, Shake, 
Battle and Roll, Breakfast Clubs and the More Money in Your Pocket Autumn 
Roadshow 

  
RECOMMENDED  that the update be noted. 
 



 
2 

25 Dearne Area Council Update on Commissions (Dac.20.3.2023/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager presented an update report with regard to the Dearne 
Area Council commissioned services and potential future projects. 
  
Particular reference was made to the following: 
  

       The Social Connectivity Service 
       The work of the Housing and Cohesion Officer who had been in post since 

July 2022 following approval by this Area Council. 
       The Employability Contract in assisting employment and Skills.  Reference in 

this respect was made to the Dearne Electronic Community Village 
       The Neighbourhood and Engagement Officer Role and the work undertaken 
       The contract delivered by TWIGGS.  It was noted that, as reported at the last 

meeting, this was due to end at the end of March 2023 and, after discussion 
with the procurement team it was suggested that a waiver for one year should 
be granted as in the previous year.  This had now been signed by senior 
management 

       Potential future projects – further investigation was to be undertaken to ensure 
there was no duplication with other services and also to ensure that the needs 
of the young people in the area were met 

  
RECOMMENDED that the updated be noted 
 

26 Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.20.3.2023/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report providing an update regarding the 
Area Council’s financial position. 
  
The report outlined the committed spend for 2022/23, for 2023/24 and for 2024’25 
together with information about the Dearne Development Fund and a detailed 
financial breakdown was included within an Appendix to the report. 
  
It was reported that the committed spend for 2024/25 did not include ongoing costs 
for the Social Connectivity and Housing Officer and, therefore, a further update would 
be provided. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Financial update be noted. 
 

27 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.20.3.2023/7)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne South Ward Alliance held on the 
24th January and the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on the 31st January, 2023. 
  
RECOMMENDED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received. 
 

28 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.20.3.2023/8)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report on the spend to date from the Ward  
Alliance Funds within the Dearne North and South Area. 
  



 
3 

It was noted that with the Dearne North Ward there was a balance of £2,282.17 and 
within Dearne South, £6,031.04 remaining and a detailed breakdown of expenditure 
was provided as an appendix to the report. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Ward Alliance Fund Report, inclusive of spend to date for 
the Deane North and South Wards be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


